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REVIEW RETURNED 07/11/2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well written paper with robust use and description of 
the qualitative methodology. The findings are clear and illuminating 
and add something new to the body of knowledge. It is almost 'ready 
to go'; the only area that could benefit from expansion is the final 
part in which implications for policy, practice and further research 
are briefly addressed. The authors do make the point that little can 
be changed/recommended without an RCT but a little more 
expansion in the conclusion (a few sentences only) would enhance 
the paper.  

 

REVIEWER Prof. Sally Kendall  
Director, CRIPACC  
University of Hertfordshire  
UK  
 
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 02/12/2011 

 

THE STUDY This is a purely qualitative study and therefore questions about 
statistics and CONSORT guidelines are not relevant to this paper. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper is an excellent example of well conducted, robust 
qualitative research that provides real evidence from womens' 
experiences of breastfeeding for the importance of the wider family 
network involvement from the antenatal period to 6 months. It 
provides clear guidance on what needs to be done for women and 
families, which whilst not always entirely new, does bring together a 
wide range of qualitative evidence, literature and theory in a well -
organised and engaging study.  
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REVIEWER Dr Janine Stockdale,  
Trinity College Dublin, Ireland (Assistant Professor)  
Royal College of Midwives, UK(Research Fellow)  
 
I have researched and published in relation to motivation, 
breastfeeding and intervention design over the last decade. 
However I have no conflict of interest and only welcome further 
research in understanding and impacting upon this important public 
health issue. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13/12/2011 

 

THE STUDY  

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results do address the aim stated and taking into consideration 
the evidence to date on this subject -they are credible. However 
there is a growing body of theoretically-based evidence in relation to 
breastfeeding behaviour that has moved beyond the cognitive 
models of decision making. As the aim of this research was to 
develop a complex intervention for supporting breastfeeding women 
it is important that this work is set into the greater evidence base. 
For example, our two chapters on the Psychology of Breastfeeding 
(in the Theory for Midwifery Practice 2011) reports the diagnostic, 
design and testing phases of a complex intervention using a 
perspectivalist approach. In step with this paper, we describe the 
nature of current antental/postnatal goal structuring and the 
subsequent incongruency, complex intervention design using a 
theoretical macro-model and what happened when the intervention 
was tested (RCT). 

REPORTING & ETHICS I take on board the comments of the authors in relation to the use of 
a checklist.  
 
I do not see reference to the ethical approval stated in the paper. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I appreciate the difficulty you face in condensing this research paper 
so that it is an acceptable size for publication. However I also feel 
that describing the process and how all the parts fit together is 
extremely important. I think the decision you face is either add lots 
more detail or decide to remove parts such as the vignettes - 
although that too has implications for the findings and how they 
connect with the recommendations. Maybe it would be an idea to 
publish a series of articles that concentrate on different aspects of 
the project prior to this paper? The other suggestion is that you 
make use of the opportunity to publish supplemental materials. 
Unfortunately readers are unlikely to read the whole report and so it 
is important that this paper has the ability to stand on its own. With 
that said, I enjoyed reading this paper and recognise many 
dynamics of demotivational breastfeeding behaviour in the findings 
reported.   
 
1. Is the sample adequately described – I take on board the 
commission brief however I would like 
to raise a few points: 
a. Reference is made to an “opt-in questionnaire” on p6, line 24; 
however details are not 
provided as to where this came from and what it asked. This 
information is critical for 
assessing the purposefulness of the sample. 
b. The sample was purposefully selected and so the authors 
selected 11 women aged 
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between 31 – 40 and 13 who completed school at age 19 or more. 
These two factors 
based on the evidence to date, represent women who are more 
likely to persist with 
breastfeeding. I think the discussion surrounding the use of SIMD is 
very important to 
this paper however I am left questioning the representativeness of 
the women selected 
c. To understand the rationale as to why this particular sample was 
selected, readers 
would need to see the characteristics of the whole sample frame (72 
women) – so that 
the selection process can be better understood and contextualised. 
2. Are the methods adequately described – I take on board what 
the point made in the 
supplemental file about the use of checklists and the amount of 
detail to include. Having faced 
the challenge of publishing similar research I appreciate the balance 
the authors are trying to 
achieve here. With that said, I think it’s important that any published 
research paper has the 
ability to stand alone. 
a. The level of detail related to the process and linkage between the 
different aspects of the 
study do not provide the readers with an auditable trail. For example, 
as I read the paper I 
was trying to figure out what was the process associated with the 
discussion forum, topic 
guides and vignettes? For example, how was the discussion forum 
facilitated and what 
effect did it have on the semi-structured interviews – were the 
women participating in the 
interviews also active online in the discussion forum? 
The reader requires more detail about the role of the topic guides 
(and how they were 
developed) the vignettes (with similar information) and the forum – 
indicating clearly how 
these related to each other. 
b. Also p7 line32 where reference is made to Charts for 
comparison – firstly, this implies 
application of a range of selection variables – however is the sample 
size (34 women) large 
enough to accommodate this analysis? As the use of selection 
variables for group analysis is 
more often considered quantitative, more detailed information is 
required to make an 
assessment of this aspect of the study. 
c. Women were asked to identify significant others throughout the 
study – I am not sure of 
this part of the process either - it seems unusual that women did not 
make reference to 
voluntary sector groups. I think more detail is required here also. 
Statistical methods appropriate? I would need the following 
questions answered in relation to deciding 
if the analysis was really appropriate: 
a. Why a sample of 6 transcripts and why were they selected? 
b. A final thematic index was agreed approximately half way through 
data collection – how 
was this point in the data collection process decided? 
c. The charts – yes, I think this aspect of the analysis needs a much 
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fuller description 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewers comments  

 

Professor Fiona Dykes  

Thank you. We have added a couple of sentences about the implications for policy and practice in the 

conclusion as suggested.  

 

Professor Sally Kendall  

Thank you. No revision necessary.  

 

Dr Janine Stockdale  

Thank you. As noted by the Editor, the ethical approval is included as a footnote in the paper. We 

discussed publications as a team and the order in which we would submit them. As idealism meeting 

realism was an overarching theme emerging from our analysis of all the data, our decision was to 

publish this paper first. We have papers in progress that focus specifically on research questions 

relating to i) the decision to introduce solids and b) the role of significant others in sustaining and 

changing feeding behaviours. We currently hold an additional grant from NHS Health Scotland to 

conduct secondary analysis of this large dataset, focusing specifically on the role of significant others 

at pivotal points when feeding behaviour changes. These papers will contain more methodological 

detail and findings around these topics.  

We have provided supplementary file (S1-3) which include detail about the methods which are not in 

the on-line final report (ref 38). The vignettes were an important methodological tool that provided rich 

data and we do not think it is appropriate to remove them, particularly as idealism meeting realism 

was our overarching theme for the whole dataset. We have included the interview topic guides (S3) 

and how they changed over time. The final topic guide includes the vignettes and possible prompts 

used to add depth to inform the design of interventions.  

 

Specific points:  

1a. We have included the opt-in form as a supplementary file (S1) and referred to it in the text. The 

questions enabled us to purposively select a diverse sample of women, in particular those who left full 

time education earlier, who lived in more disadvantaged areas, representatives of diverse ethnic 

groups, a balance of primiparous and mulitparous women.  

1b. We acknowledge that the sample was more advantaged than we had hoped for. Women who 

intend to breastfeed are known to be older, more highly educated and higher income. As our research 

commissioners asked us only to recruit women who intended to breastfeed, were uncertain or who 

had previously breastfed, it was always going to be a challenge to recruit women of lower socio-

economic status. This was a very intensive study running over 7 months. We considered recruitment 

strategies very carefully, mindful of the ethics of longitudinal qualitative interview studies and the 

demands that this would make on the family. We chose not to recruit through antenatal clinics, 

classes or through local authority family centres as this has a bias towards women who engage in 

services. We chose to write and send an opt-in form to all women living in more disadvantaged areas 

due to give birth within the study recruitment time frame as this avoids a) the selection biases that can 

occur if professionals recruit women to participate and b) women feeling obliged to participate to 

please the requesting professional. We wanted families to stay in the study until their baby was 6 

months and we felt that a postal opt-in would be most likely to achieve this.  

1c. The characteristics of the full 72 women who volunteered are detailed in the study final report 

(reference 38) which is available on-line.  

2. We believe our paper does have the ability to stand alone, particularly as the final report is 

available on-line. The other two reviewers agree.  
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2a. We have added information about the web discussion forum in the main text methods section, a 

supplementary file (S2) of the research team posts on the website and further detail is available in the 

final report. We have added the topic guides (including intervention vignettes) and how they changed 

over time as a supplementary file (S3). We hope this assists in understanding the process.  

2b. Charts are a recognised stage when using the Framework method of analysing qualitative data 

(see reference 40). The charts were not analysed quantitatively, they were used to search for patterns 

in the data, to search for confirming or disconfirming data and as a tool to assist interpretation. A 

sample size of 36 was appropriate as we reached the point of theoretical saturation (the research 

team were not encountering any new or disconfirming data) for the key theme of idealism meeting 

realism in pregnancy, after birth and at the time of introducing solids. The final Framework index is in 

the study final report (reference 38). We have added to and edited the data analysis description in the 

methods section of the paper, which we hope makes the charting process clearer to people who are 

unfamiliar with the Framework approach and FrameWork software, which is highly systematic and 

produces a rigorous audit trail. However, the paper is already over the ideal length recommended by 

BMJ Open and we suggest that readers read reference 39 and 40 or access on-line tutorials available 

for Framework software, which in September 2011, after our study had finished, became incorporated 

into NVivo 9: http://www.Framework-natcen.co.uk/nvivo-Framework-partnership/faqs  

2c. We are currently analysing the significant other data in more depth and the findings will be 

published separately. A few women did mention support groups as a significant influence and this will 

be included in our next paper reporting significant other influences.  

3. We would like to reiterate that qualitative methods were used, not statistical.  

a. Using around six diverse interviews is widely considered sufficient to begin constructing a thematic 

Framework when an iterative approach to data collection, topic guide revision and analysis is used. 

This allows early emergent themes to be explored in more depth and to search for disconfirming data 

by using specific interview probes in later interviews. 

b. The final thematic Framework for the antenatal and early postnatal interviews was agreed by the 

researchers listening to interviews, reading transcripts and identifying themes independently. This 

occurred approximately half way through the study when these interviews were complete. In the latter 

part of the study, the focus moved towards introducing solids and this part of the thematic Framework 

was finalised towards the end of the study. We have modified the methods text to clarify this.  

c. We have explained the charts in more detail in the methods section, but would suggest accessing 

references 39 and 40 for more detail on the Framework approach.  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fiona Dykes PhD, MA, RM, ADM, FHEA  
Professor of Maternal and Infant Health,  
Maternal and Infant Nutrition and Nurture Unit (MAINN),  
School of Health,  
University of Central Lancashire,  
Preston,  
Lancashire,  
England,  
PR1 2HE  
 
 
No conflicts of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 20/01/2012 

 

The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 
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Correction

Hoddinott P, Craig LCA, Britten J, et al. A serial qualitative interview study of infant feeding
experiences: idealism meets realism. BMJ Open 2012;2:e000504. The last author’s middle
initial was published incorrectly. The correct author name is Rhona J McInnes.

BMJ Open 2012;2:e000504corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000504corr1
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